
 
1 

 

Meeting Bath and North East Somerset Local Strategic 
Partnership Board 
 

Date Tuesday, 8th June, 2010 
 

Time 2.00  - 4.00 pm 
 
 

Venue Conference Room,  - Somer Housing Trust, The Malting 
 
 
 Subject Presenting Time 
1. Meeting Management  

 
  

a) Introductions and apologies for absence:  Cllr 
Haeberling 

5 

 John Bull, Anne Slade, Hilary Neal 
 
 
 

  

b) Declarations of Interest  Cllr 
Haeberling 

 

c) Setting the Scene  Cllr 
Haeberling 

10 

d) Note of the meeting of 15th December 2009  Cllr 
Haeberling 

5 

2. Strategy & Policy  
 

  

a) Implications of the Current Position  David 
Trethewey 

60 

 • Covers: (1) Analysis and discussion on the emerging 
agenda and changing financial situation plus, implications 
for organisations round the table 

• Background material: Presentation and discussion  
• Desired outcomes: LSP Board (1) Has a collective 

understanding of the challenges and implications for 
delivery of the Sustainable Community Strategy, (2)  
Agree actions for the LSP and its constituent partnerships 
and (3) Give a view of how to communicate this to the 
broader community 

 

  

3. Performance & Risk Management  
 

  

a) Somer Community Housing Trust - Inspection Feedback  John Bader 20 



 
 
 

 
2 

 

    
& Angela 
Gascoigne  
 

 • Covers: (1) A report on the findings of the Audit 
Commission Inspection on Somer Community Housing 
Trust   

• Background material: Report by the Managing Director 
on Short Notice Inspection Report, (Appendix 1, Audit 
Commission Report, Appendix 2, News Release)  

• Desired outcomes: LSP Board discuss the emerging 
inspection findings and the requests made to them by 
Somer Housing Trust 

 

  

b) LSP Dashboard  Annette 
Pearson 

10 

 • Covers: (1) An update across the LSP on: Resources, 
Updates and Progress and Performance and Risk  

• Background material: Agenda item 4 LSP Dashboard, 
(Appendix 1, LSP Board Dashboard, Appendix 2, Audit 
Commission Letter) 

• Desired outcomes: LSP Board discuss the dashboard 
and the implications for each agency / organisation round 
the table 

 

  

4. Governance, Other Business & LSP Board Requests  
 

  

a) The Role of the LSP Board - Moving Forward  Sarah Brown 10 
 • Covers: (1) Discussions on the draft LSP Board work 

plan and terms of reference:  
• Background material: Agenda item 5 DRAFT LSP 

Board Work plan and DRAFT LSP Board terms of 
reference (Appendix 1 – LSP Board Draft Work Plan, 
Appendix 2 – LSP Board Draft Terms of Reference)  

• Desired outcomes: LSP Board agree (1) the work plan 
and (2) terms of reference 

 

  

5. Any Other Business  
 

Cllr 
Haeberling 

5 



 

 

Bath & North East Somerset LSP Board  
 
15th December 2009 
 
DRAFT Meeting Minutes 

A. Actions arising from 15th December 2009 Meeting 
 
No Action Resp. Target Status 
40 Redraft LSP Board terms of 

reference     
DTr (SB) March 10 Agenda  

41 Include the feedback from the 
LSP Board in the next draft of the 
Economic Strategy      

JS March 10 Completed  

B. Actions outstanding from previous meetings 
 
No Action Resp. Target Status 
39 A project update to be provided on 

options for the next stage of the 
Whiteway project 

AT Jan 10 2010 

 

C. Detailed note of the meeting  
 
Members Present  
Cllr Francine 
Haeberling 
(Chair) 

Bath & North East Somerset Council  

Cllr Paul Crossley  Bath & North East Somerset Council  
Cllr John Bull  Bath & North East Somerset Council  
Anne Slade Avon & Somerset Police Authority  
Gary Davies Avon & Somerset Police 
Rhona 
MacDonald 

Bath & North East Somerset NHS 
Ros Brooke Bath & North East Somerset NHS Board Member 
John Bader Somer Community Housing Trust   
Dave Salmon Avon Fire & Rescue Service 
Chris Head Representing the Voluntary & Community Sector 
Ian Bell Representing the Business sector 
Peter Duppa-
Miller 

Representing Local Communities  
 
 

Agenda Item 1d

Page 1



 

 

In attendance 
John Everitt Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Renee Smith 
Gorringe  

Government Office South West (substitute for Hilary Neal)  
Michael Tichelar  Chair of the Compact Board  
Stan Frith Chair of the Sustainable Growth Alliance 
Jeremy Smalley Divisional Director, Development & Regeneration, Development 

& Major Projects (for agenda item 4)  
Simon de Beer Policy & Environment Manager, Planning & Transport 

Development (for agenda item 5)  
Jeremy Damrel  Project Manager, Development & Major Projects (for agenda 

item 5)  
 
Officers in attendance 
David Trethewey Divisional Director, Policy & Partnerships 
Annette Pearson  Group Manger, Policy & Partnerships 
Sarah Brown  Strategy & Plan Manager, Policy & Partnerships 
 
Apologies for absence 
Hilary Neal  Government Office South West  
 
1. Minutes of the previous meeting 
The detailed note of the meeting held on 22nd September 2009 was agreed as 
a correct record.  
 
2.  Evolution of the LSP: The Role of the LSP Board   
David Trethewey introduced the report and the draft terms of reference.  
Amendments tabled and agreed to the purpose and accountabilities sections 
of the draft terms of reference.      
 

A discussion was held on the role of the Board.  It was felt that its role was to 
influence organisations within the Partnership.  Several issues remained un-
resolved and it was agreed that a workshop session in March would be 
focussed on the detailed role and work programme of the LSP Board. 
 
Agreed that: 
• An away day event will be held for the LSP Board at its March 2010 

meeting, focussing on: (a) the role of the Board; (b) its relationships 
with the LSP Executive and the theme delivery partnerships; (c) the 
key issues across the public service agencies and the Board’s 
approach to them; and (d) its work programme.   

 
Key Actions 

• Redraft LSP Board terms of reference (Action 40) 
 
3.  CAA: The Area Assessment 
David Trethewey introduced the report which provided an update on the Audit 
Commission’s Area Assessment findings.  A discussion was held over if there 
were any areas identified in CAA that were common across the West of 
England area.  As each agency works within different geographical 

Page 2



 

 

boundaries, it was felt that this was not an easy exercise.  However, the effect 
of the recession on public sector spending and managing the relationship with 
the community in an environment of changing public services is an issue for 
the LSP Board to tackle. 
   
Agreed that: 
The area assessment is used to improve the work of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy. 
 
4.  Draft Economic Strategy Developed by the Sustainable Growth 
Alliance  
 

Jeremy Smalley introduced the report and provided some context about the 
current economic profile of the area. The strategy would help deliver the cross 
cutting themes of the LAA and would also be used for discussions with 
Government about securing investment into the area.  The strategy would be 
owned and monitored by the Sustainable Growth Alliance.   
 
The following points were raised for consideration in drafting the strategy: 
• How to draw people upwards into the more skilled jobs rather than 

creating an economy where the gap between low educational 
attainment / unemployment and the jobs available widens 

• How targeted intervention could be used to draw people into work 
• More emphasis on social enterprise – particularly in the context of an 

aging population 
• Ensure that the strategy covers all of Bath & North East Somerset and 

not just Bath 
• Understand what is causing the delay in some sites coming forward for 

business use  
 
Key Actions 

• Include the feedback from the LSP Board in the next draft of the 
Economic Strategy  (Action 42) 

 
5. Infrastructure Delivery Plan  
Simon de Beer and Jeremy Damrel introduced the report and explained the 
work under way to produce the Infrastructure Delivery Plan.  The LSP Board 
queried how the voluntary sector was to be engaged with through the 
process, given the role they play in developing social capital.  It was 
confirmed that an extensive list of stakeholders had been put together and 
would be involved at various points throughout the project.   
 
The approach being taken to prepare the Infrastructure Delivery Plan in 
support of the Core Strategy was noted.   
 
6. LAA Performance report April – September 2009      
Annette Pearson introduced the report and highlighted the areas where 
performance was currently off target.  Where performance is currently at red, 
action plans are in place to address issues.  There was a discussion on 
overlaps between cohorts of young offenders (NI 19) and cohorts of young 

Page 3



 

 

people not in employment, education or training (NI 117); and there was a 
request for more information on the reclassification of domestic waste, which 
is affecting the achievement of the target for indicator NI 197.     

 
The LAA performance update report was noted.   
 
7. AOB   
Renee Smith Gorringe informed the Board that funding had been awarded to 
B&NES to extend the Whiteway community engagement project concept into 
two other areas, London Road, Bath and Keynsham.   
 
D.  Actions completed from previous meetings 
(Actions will be shown once, then removed from subsequent minutes) 
 
 

No Action Resp Target Status  

37 Audit Commission to consider 
further how they present 
information relating to a specific 
geographical area    

PS  Sept 09 Complete  

38 Feedback to the Audit 
Commission about the inclusion 
of private schools and private 
care homes in inspection 
judgements that feed into the 
area assessment. 

PS Oct 09 Complete   

 
 
 

Page 4



 
1 Summary 
 
1.1 Somer Community Housing Trust (Trust) received a short notice 

inspection of its gas safety and voids and lettings services from 22-24 
March 2010. This report sets out the findings of the inspectors; the 
current position in terms of responding to the inspection; and the next 
steps for the Trust. 

 
2.0 Background and context 
 
2.1 On 12 March 2010 the Audit Commission informed us that they would 

conduct a short notice inspection of the following services from 22-24 
March: 
• Gas safety; 
• Voids and lettings; 
• Access and customer care, diversity and value for money in the 

areas being inspected. 
 

2.2 The inspectors’ pre-inspection work and on-site work relates to 
Judgement 1 – How good is the service? This focuses on how well are 
we doing at this point in time. The second stage of the process is the 
assessment for Judgement 2 – prospects for improvement? This 
judgement is based on an improvement plan that we will be required to 
develop, in consultation with residents, to achieve the outcomes 
outlined with their recommendations in the report. 
 

3.0 Inspection process 
 

3.1 Pre-inspection 
In preparation for the site visit, the inspectors requested 5 key 
documents plus 5 additional documents to support information they 
already had about Somer, to assist them with developing their initial 

 

Somer Community Housing Short Notice Inspection  

What is your 
request of the LSP 
Board? 
  

The LSP Board is asked to note the contents of the report 
and appendices.  
 
This report is confidential to the LSP Board.  

What do you want 
from the Theme 
Delivery 
Partnerships? 

Nothing at this stage.  

Background 
material  

Audit Commission Report 

Agenda Item 3a

Page 5



impression of the Trust’s performance and to help frame what they 
would concentrate on during the inspection.  

 
3.2 On site 

While the inspectors were on site, after presenting their initial findings 
they spent three days meeting with residents, staff, managers and 
Trustees and visiting properties and Local Service Centres. They used 
a range of methods to assess how we were performing, including: 
• Interviews 
• Focus groups 
• Mystery shopping 
• Telephone interviews 
• Document review 

 
3.3 On their last day, the inspectors presented their findings and ga
[...]
er than preparing for an 
inspection, which could happen at any time.

The scope of each inspection of a housing association, undertaken by the Audit 
Commission has been agreed in consultation with the Tenant Services Authority. The 
Tenant Services Authority is the statutory body which regulates housing associations 
to ensure that they are well governed, well managed and financially viable as set out in 
its Regulatory Code.  

The Association 

1 Somer Community Housing Trust (SCHT) is a charitable registered stock transfer 
association formed in 1999. SCHT is a member of the Somer Housing Group Ltd 
(SHG), a non asset holding parent company, registered in 2002. SHG provides central 
services to the group structure comprising of SCHT, Redland Housing Association, 
Shape Housing Association and Lantern Homes Ltd. 

2 SCHT owns and manages about 9,000 homes, including 1,700 sheltered housing 
properties, and manages a further 850 leased dwellings. SCHT operates principally in 
Bath and North East Somerset (BANES), owning 86 per cent of the social housing 
stock in that area. SCHT has its own repairs team, which carries out works to homes 
within the group using neighbourhood based multi-skilled trade staff. 

3   Somer Community Housing Trust Page 11



Housing Association Inspections 

3 SCHT employs 252 staff, and is managed by a Managing Director, who is also a 
member of the group's Executive Team, which reports to the Chief Executive of the 
group. SCHT has a board of nine members, including four tenant trustees. Three of the 
SCHT board members sit on the group's board.

4 SCHT was inspected by the Audit Commission in 20041 and assessed as providing a 
good service that has excellent prospects for improvement. 

The scope of the inspection 

5 The scope of this inspection focused on the following areas, which have been 
identified in consultation with the Tenant Services Authority (TSA). 

! Gas servicing; and 

! The re-letting of empty homes. 

6 The inspe
[...]
thority (TSA) is the new, independent regulator for 
affordable housing in England. It works with landlords and tenants to improve 
the standard of service for tenants and residents. It has taken a radically 
different approach to regulating a sector that provides homes for more than 
eight million people in over four million homes and has set out six clear 
standards focused on outcomes. www.tenantservicesauthority.org. 
 
Somer Community Housing Trust is a social landlord providing 9,700 
affordable rented homes. Based in Bath, it owns homes across Bath, 
Somerset, Wiltshire, and the Bristol area. The charity has an active social 
housing development programme and an investment programme in excess of 
£10million a year. The Trust is a member of Somer Housing Group. 
www.somer.org.uk. 
 
Issued by 
Bernard Allen, Communications Manager 
Tel: 01225 366043 
Email: bernard_allen@somer.org.uk 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Background  
 
The rationale for the LSP Board using a dashboard comes from the need to 
take a view of activity across the whole of the LSP.  It is suggested that the 
LSP Board Dashboard will provide a way of reporting issues such as 
performance, risk and funding activity in one standing agenda item, to be 
presented at each meeting.   
 
Key Issues  
 
The LSP Board Dashboard has been drafted to create a high level summary of 
the overall picture of activity across the Local Strategic Partnership.  The LSP 
Board Dashboard at Appendix 1 is structured under three headings of 
‘Resources’, ‘Updates and Progress’ and ‘Performance and Risk’.  
 
Recommendation  
 
It is recommended that the Dashboard is presented as a standing item on the 
forward plan at every Board meeting.  
 
Discussion Points: 

 
LSP Board is asked to comment on: 
 a) The content  
 b) The format  
 

 

Local Strategic Partnership Dashboard Report 

Request of LSP 
Board 

The LSP Board is asked to comment on the following aspects 
of the draft Dashboard: 
 
• The contents 
• The format  
 

Steer 
 
Endorsement 
 
Action 
 
Engagement  
 
Other  
 

 
Background 
Material  

Appendix 1- Local Strategic Partnership Board Dashboard  
Appendix 2 – Audit Commission Letter to Local Authorities on 
Comprehensive Area Assessment  

 

 

x

 

 

Agenda Item 3b

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Background  
 
In March, the LSP Board held a workshop to discuss their role.  As a result of 
that workshop, a number of suggestions were made as to how the Board could 
work differently together.   
 
To help with this, the work plan of the LSP Board has been reshaped.  Each 
agenda will focus on: 
• Strategy and Policy 
• Performance and Risk Management 
• Governance, Other Business and LSP Board Requests  

 
The draft work plan is attached as Appendix 1 for discussion and agreement.  
 
The draft LSP Board terms of reference, updated to reflect discussions at both 
the December meeting and the March workshop, are attached at Appendix 2 
for discussion and agreement.   
 
 

 

The Role of the LSP Board – Moving Forward   

What is your 
request of the LSP 
Board? 
  

The LSP Board is asked to  
 

1. Discuss and agree the draft work plan 
2. Discuss and agree the draft LSP Board Terms of 

Reference   
3. To share this information with the organisations and 

networks you represent  
 

What do you want 
from the Theme 
Delivery 
Partnerships? 

To communicate the role of the LSP Board to their members.   

Background 
material  

Appendix 1 – LSP Board Draft Work Plan 
Appendix 2 – LSP Board Draft Terms of Reference  

Agenda Item 4a

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LSP Board Draft Work Plan – For Discussion  
 

Meeting  Category Item Purpose Lead 
 

21st 
September 
2010 

Strategy & Policy Implications of the new 
direction from Government 

Discussion on the implications of the first 50 
days, the budget and emerging 
comprehensive spending review and what it 
means for each agency round the table 

Council 

LSP Annual Forum Discussion on progress in addressing the 
drivers for change in preparation for the LSP 
Annual Forum 

Council 

Governance, Other 
Business & LSP Board 
Requests   

Theme Partnership Update 
(1) 
Health & Wellbeing  

Discussion and scrutiny of Theme Delivery 
Partnership by the LSP Board  

Theme 
Sponsor / 
Chair of 
Theme 
Delivery 
Partnership  

Theme Partnership Update 
(2) 
Children & Young People  

Discussion and scrutiny of Theme Delivery 
Partnership by the LSP Board  

Theme 
Sponsor / 
Chair of 
Theme 
Delivery 
Partnership  

Performance & Risk 
Management 

LSP Dashboard Update on progress across the LSP including 
performance, risk, achievements and 
resources 

Council 

LAA 2010/11 Year End 
Performance Report  

Performance report reflecting on the year 
ending 2009/10 

Council  
 

14th 
December 
2010  

Strategy & Policy Refreshing the Sustainable 
Community Strategy  

Discussion on the output from the Annual 
Forum on the key issues facing the area and 
the impact this has on the current strategy  

Council  

P
age 31



 

 

Meeting  Category Item Purpose Lead 
LSP Community Engagement 
Strategy 

Discussion on the emerging LSP Community 
Engagement Strategy 

Council 

Governance, Other 
Business & LSP Board 
Requests   

Theme Partnership Update 
(3) 
Economic Development & 
Enterprise TBC  
 
 
 

Discussion and scrutiny of Theme Delivery 
Partnership by the LSP Board  

Theme 
Sponsor / 
Chair of 
Theme 
Delivery 
Partnership  

Theme Partnership Update 
(4) 
Environmental Sustainability 
& Climate Change  

Discussion and scrutiny of Theme Delivery 
Partnership by the LSP Board  

Theme 
Sponsor / 
Chair of 
Theme 
Delivery 
Partnership  

Performance & Risk 
Management 

LSP Dashboard Update on progress across the LSP including 
performance, risk, achievements and 
resources 

Council  

 

TBC 
March 
2011  

Strategy & Policy    
Governance, Other 
Business & LSP Board 
Requests   

Theme Partnership Update 
(5) 
Safer Communities TBC  

Discussion and scrutiny of Theme Delivery 
Partnership by the LSP Board  

Theme 
Sponsor / 
Chair of 
Theme 
Delivery 
Partnership  

Theme Partnership Update  
(6) 
Stronger Communities TBC  

Discussion and scrutiny of Theme Delivery 
Partnership by the LSP Board  

Theme 
Sponsor / 
Chair of 
Theme 
Delivery 

P
age 32



 

 

Meeting  Category Item Purpose Lead 
Partnership  

Performance & Risk 
Management 

LSP Dashboard Update on progress across the LSP including 
performance, risk, achievements and 
resources 

Council 

 

TBC June 
2011  

Strategy & Policy    
Governance, Other 
Business & LSP Board 
Requests   

Theme Partnership Update 
(1) 

Discussion and scrutiny of Theme Delivery 
Partnership by the LSP Board  

Theme 
Sponsor / 
Chair of 
Theme 
Delivery 
Partnership  

Theme Partnership Update 
(2) 

Discussion and scrutiny of Theme Delivery 
Partnership by the LSP Board  

Theme 
Sponsor / 
Chair of 
Theme 
Delivery 
Partnership  

Performance & Risk 
Management 

LSP Dashboard Update on progress across the LSP including 
performance, risk, achievements and 
resources 

Council  

 

TBC Sept 
2011  

Strategy & Policy    
Governance, Other 
Business & LSP Board 
Requests   

Theme Partnership Update 
(3)  

Discussion and scrutiny of Theme Delivery 
Partnership by the LSP Board  

Theme 
Sponsor / 
Chair of 
Theme 
Delivery 
Partnership  

Theme Partnership Update 
(4)  

Discussion and scrutiny of Theme Delivery 
Partnership by the LSP Board  

Theme 
Sponsor / 

P
age 33



 

 

Meeting  Category Item Purpose Lead 
Chair of 
Theme 
Delivery 
Partnership  

Performance & Risk 
Management 

LSP Dashboard Update on progress across the LSP including 
performance, risk, achievements and 
resources 

Council  

 

TBC Dec 
2011  

Strategy & Policy    
Governance, Other 
Business & LSP Board 
Requests   

Theme Partnership Update 
(5) 

Discussion and scrutiny of Theme Delivery 
Partnership by the LSP Board  

Theme 
Sponsor / 
Chair of 
Theme 
Delivery 
Partnership  

Theme Partnership Update 
(6)  

Discussion and scrutiny of Theme Delivery 
Partnership by the LSP Board  

Theme 
Sponsor / 
Chair of 
Theme 
Delivery 
Partnership  

Performance & Risk 
Management 

LSP Dashboard Update on progress across the LSP including 
performance, risk, achievements and 
resources 

Council 

 
LSP Board members are invited to add items to the work plan at any time.  

P
age 34



 

Bath & North East Somerset Local Strategic Partnership Board 
Terms of Reference – June 2010 

1. Name 
The Bath & North East Somerset Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) Board.   
 

2. Purpose 
The LSP Board is the coming together of key influencers across all sectors to 
produce and enable delivery of the Sustainable Community Strategy for Bath 
& North East Somerset.   
 

3. Accountabilities 
The LSP is a non statutory partnership.  It is a voluntary partnership 
arrangement.  The LSP Board has oversight for:  

 
a) Strategic Vision & Direction 
• Setting a long-term vision for the area through the development of the 

Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) for Bath & North East Somerset 
(B&NES) 

• Harnessing support for building capacity in the community to help deliver 
priorities  

• Identifying local priorities and outcomes; undertaking reviews of the SCS 
and reviewing performance as appropriate   

• Reviewing the progress of Theme Delivery Partnerships on the delivery of 
the LSP’s priorities 
 

b)  Representation and Involvement 
• Developing & implementing engagement mechanisms for all three sectors 

(public, private and civil society  / charity or social enterprise) 
• Ensuring partnership adds value to delivery of strategies and plans  
• Being the Crime Disorder  Reduction Partnership for Bath and North East 

Somerset * 
• Acting as the guarantor of the Local Compact**  

 
* Previously the LSP has acted as the statutory Crime & Disorder Reduction 
Partnership (CDRP).   
 
** see Annex 2 for detail on the Local Compact  
 

4. Membership Arrangements 
The LSP Board shall consist of the following: 

a) Core Members 
• Chair: Leader of the Council  
• Chief Executive of Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Page 35



 

• 2 (Two) Group Leaders 
• Police Authority  
• Chief Superintendent Police 
• NHS Bath & North East Somerset Board Non Executive member  
• Chief Executive Bath & North East Somerset NHS 
• Avon Fire & Rescue   
• Somer Community Housing Trust   
• Sector Specific Representation x3 (Three), ie one from each of the 

following sectors: 
o Civil Society / Charity or Social Enterprise  
o Communities sector 
o Business sector  

 
b) Observers 

Attending the meeting, but not able to vote or be part of any decision making, 
shall be: 
• Government Office South West (GOSW)  
• Compact Board chair (see Annex 2 for detail on the role of the Compact 

Board) 
 

c) Advisors 
Attending the meeting in a support and advisory capacity shall be: 
• Divisional Director, Policy & Partnerships 
• Strategy & Plan Manager, Policy & Partnerships 
 
Representation on the LSP Board shall be kept under review.   

d) Deputies 
Each member of the LSP Board shall nominate a standing deputy who may 
attend any meeting on his/her behalf 

 
Deputies shall have the same voting rights as the primary members of the 
Board.   
 

e) Quorum 
The LSP Board will be declared quorate when (a) one third or 4 (four) of its 
core members are in attendance as long as those members cover a minimum 
of three (3) organisations or sectors.  
 

5. Reporting & Operating Arrangements 
 

a) Chairing 
The LSP Board shall be chaired by the Leader of the Council.  The Board 
shall elect a Vice Chair by simple majority.   

 
b) Meetings 

Page 36



 

Meetings of the LSP Board shall take place on a quarterly basis.  Meetings of 
the LSP Board will not be held in public but meeting agendas and papers will 
be made pub
[...]
ir locality lead for Bath & 
North East Somerset, Hilary Neal.     
 

P
age 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1d Note of the meeting of 15th December 2009
	3a Somer Community Housing Trust - Inspection Feedback
	Agenda item 3 Appendix 1 - Short notice Inspection - Interim Report - Somer Community Housing Trust v1 0 (2)
	Agenda Item 3 Appendix 2 News Release

	3b LSP Dashboard
	4a The Role of the LSP Board - Moving Forward
	Agenda item 5 Appendix 1 LSP Board Draft Work Plan no numbers
	Agenda item 5 Appendix 2 Terms of Reference for the LSP Board - Draft no agenda logo ref




Minutes of the meeting


 
Bath and North East Somerset Local Strategic Partnership Board 
 
Tuesday, 8th June, 2010 
Conference Room,  - Somer Housing Trust, The Malting 
 
Meeting Minutes 
 
 
Members Present 
 
Chair Representing 
Councillor Francine Haeberling Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 
Full Members Representing 
John Bader Somer Housing 
Ian Bell GWE Business West 
Ros Brooke PCT - BathNES 
Councillor John Bull Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Julie Caddick Avon Fire & Rescue 
Councillor Paul Crossley Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Gary Davies Avon and Somerset Police 
Peter Duppa-Miller OBE Avon Parish Council 
Chris Head SWAN - the South West ACRE Network 
David Salmon Avon Fire & Rescue 
 
In Attendance Representing 
John Everitt Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Janice Fortune DEVELOP 
Angela Gascoigne Somer Housing Trust 
Renee Smith-Gorringe Government Office South West 
 
Officers In Attendance Representing 
Sarah Brown Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Steve Harman Bath & North East Somerset Council 
David Trethewey Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 
Apologies for absence  
Hilary Neal GOSW 
Janet Rowse B&NES PCT 
Anne Slade Avon & Somerset Police 
Michael Tichelar Independent 
 
1. Actions arising from 8th June 2010 Meeting  

 
No Action Resp. Target Status 



 

42 Request for information from 
Government to be communicated 
to Local Authorities as soon as 
possible.  

RSG 31st July 
2010 

Outstanding 

43 Include contextual narrative in 
the performance section of the 
dashboard.   

SB Sept 2010 Outstanding  

44 Join up work on tenant and 
customer profiling work underway 
by Somer and the Council 

DTr / AG Sept 2010 Outstanding  

45 Look at ways for the Voluntary & 
Community Sector LSP Board 
representative to engage with 
sector members in advance of 
the LSP Board meetings 

CH /  
SB 

Sept 2010 Outstanding  

 
 
2. Actions outstanding from previous meetings  

 
No Action Resp. Target Status 
39 A project update to be provided on 

options for the next stage of the 
Whiteway project 

AT Sept 10 On work 
programme for 
Sept 10 

 
 
3. Note of the meeting of 15th December 2009  

 
The detailed note of the meeting held on 15th December 2009 was agreed as a correct 
record.  
 
 
4. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
 
5. Setting The Scene  

 
Cllr Haeberling gave a recap of the significant changes to national politics since the last 
meeting and the emerging impact this is having on public sector finances.  She reminded 
the Board of the need to focus on the most vulnerable people in society during these times 
and showed a short film which is part of the Council’s Changing Lives campaign.   
 
The film received positive feedback from the Board.   
 
 
6. Strategy & Policy  

 



 

Implications of the Current Position 
David Trethewey gave a short presentation which set out the changes to policy, 
performance and inspection frameworks and the large cuts in spending being faced by 
Government departments and implications for agencies round the table.  Each agency gave 
a short update as to the position as they understood it: 
• Council – circa £3.4 million   
• NHS - £11 million savings this financial year 
• Police - £3 million savings this financial year  
• Fire & Rescue – 15-20% cuts over 3 year period 
• Somer Housing – Examination of housing benefits and supporting people funding 

likely 
 
The discussion focussed on the need to harness capacity from all partners around the 
table, looking at the most appropriate place for a service to be delivered, ie whether at a 
community or parish level, from the voluntary sector or at a sub regional level.  The need to 
ensure that cuts are viewed holistically was also vital so each agency was not working on 
this in isolation without any view of how their activities would impact on others.  It was 
agreed that Total Place was an important concept to hold onto.  
 
It was felt that information needs to be forthcoming from Government as soon as possible 
so that agencies can effectively plan.  GOSW agreed to raise the issue of timing with 
Government.  
 
The following was summarised as being the key activities for the LSP: 
• Do we stay with the vision for the area? 
• Do we review the short term objectives for meeting the vision 
• What are our priorities given there is less money 
• Be honest with people that things will have to change and that agencies cannot keep 

providing the same services with less funding 
• Focus on outcomes and not structures – be clear on what the long term vision for the 

area is and what the immediate priorities are now.  
 
Agreed that: 
The Board meets again in the autumn once the financial implications for each organisation 
are clearer.  
 
Key Actions: 
• Request for information from Government to be communicated to Local Authorities 

as soon as possible.  (Action 42)  
 
 
7. Performance & Risk Management  

 
LSP Dashboard 
Annette Pearson introduced the concept of a dashboard as a standing agenda item for the 
LSP Board to give an overview of activity across the LSP.   
 
In the discussion, the Board felt that up to date performance information was important but 
that a contextual narrative was needed to explain any issues.   



 

 
Agreed that: 
The dashboard becomes a standing item on the LSP Board agendas.  
 
Key Actions 

• Contextual narrative is included in the performance section of the dashboard  
(Action 43) 

 
 
Somer Community Housing Trust – Inspection Report  
John Bader and Angela Gascoigne introduced the inspection report received from the Audit 
Commission which looked at gas safety, voids and lettings service.  The report highlighted 
a number of areas where Somer either had or were in the middle of making changes to 
streamline their processes and practices.  Work was underway on tenant profiling and 
understanding communities better.  David Trethewey offered assistance in this regard as it 
linked with customer profiling work underway in the Council.  The Board felt it was important 
for there to be shared story in understanding the equalities make up and characteristics of 
communities in order to better provide services to them.   
 
Key Actions 

• Join up work on tenant and customer profiling work underway by Somer and the 
Council (Action 44) 

 
 
8. Any Other Business  

 
None 
 
9. Governance, Other Business & LSP Board Requests  

 
The Role of the LSP Board – Moving Forward  
 
Sarah Brown introduced a draft work plan for future meetings of the Board based on 
feedback received from Board members at the workshop in March.  There was a standing 
invitation open to Board members to add items for discussion to the work programme.  
 
Agreed that: 
The workplan was agreed.  
 

Sarah Brown then introduced the draft terms of reference for the LSP Board for comments.  
Following discussion, it was agreed that the following amendments were needed: 

• Clearer wording on the role of the CDRP and how it would be fulfilled by the LSP 
Board.     

• Add the word “delivery” to the Stronger Communities Delivery Partnership  
 
Chris Head made a request that considerations are given as to how the Voluntary Sector 
representative could adequately consult with sector members prior to the LSP Board 
meeting.   
 



 

Key Actions 
• Look at ways for the Voluntary & Community Sector LSP Board representative to 

engage with sector members in advance of the LSP Board meetings.   (Action 45) 
 
 
 
10. Actions completed from previous meetings  

 
 
(Actions will be shown once, then removed from subsequent minutes) 
 
No Action Resp Target Status  
40 Redraft LSP Board terms of 

reference     
DTr (SB) March 10 Complete 

41 Include the feedback from the 
LSP Board in the next draft of the 
Economic Strategy      

JS March 10 Complete  

 
 
 
 


